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The Earl of Leicester and the Riot at Drayton Basset, 1578 
 
ONE of the many formidable tasks confronting the first biographers of the Elizabethan Earl of 
Leicester (1532?-88), the Queen’s favourite, will be trying to determine the truth or plausibility of 
hundreds of accusations hurled at him in contemporary libels. Some of these are familiar – such 
as the alleged murder of Amy Robsart or of the Earl of Essex – and have been investigated; 
others are less precise, probably more important (e.g. his putative stranglehold upon 
appointment to all offices at the Court), and cannot be studied in isolation. It is possible now to 
offer a tentative answer to one of the less known charges, the Earl’s rough dealing for the manor 
of Drayton Basset. 
 
The most comprehensive source of imputations against Leicester is the 200-page pamphlet 
known as Leicester’s Commonwealth (1584), written by Charles Arundell and other English Catholics 
in exile in Paris.1 One of its many arguments is that the wicked Earl has grown so powerful that 
he may oppress private citizens as he pleases, and does so regularly. 
 
Having cited a number of instances, ‘in the causes of Snowdon forest, in Wales, of Denbighe, of 
Killingworth, of Drayton and others’, the authors proceed to a more circumstantial anecdote: 
 

As for example: whose harte woulde not bleed to heare the case before mentioned, of M. 
Robinson of Staffordshire: a proper yong gentleman and wel given both in religion and 
other vertues. Whose father died at Newhaven in her Ma. service, under this mans 
[Leicester’s] brother the Earle of Warwik: & recommended at his death, this his eldest 
sonne, to the special protection of Leycester & his brother, whose servaunt also this 
Robinson hath bene, from his youth upward, and spent the most of his living in his 
service. Yet notwythstanding al this, when Robinsons landes were intangled wyth a 
certaine Londoner, upon interest for his former maintenaunce in their service, whose title 
my L. of Leycester (though craftilie, yet not covertlie) under Ferris his cloke, had gotten to 
himself: he ceased not to pursue the poore Gentleman even to imprisonment, 
arraignement, and sentence of death, for greedines of the said living: together with the 
vexation of his brother in lawe M. Harcourt and al other his friendes, upon pretence, 
forsooth, that ther was a man slayne by Robinsons partie, in defence of his own possession 
against Leycesters intruders, that would by violence breake into the same. (pp.88-9) 

 
The story of the Robinson affair I have not seen previously studied. The manor of Drayton 
Basset in Staffordshire was acquired by Sir Thomas Pope in about 1539 and subsequently leased 
for seventy-seven years to George Robinson, a London mercer, around Michaelmas 1556. On 
George’s death, his wife Joan granted her interest to their son William. William wrote a will 
bequeathing the manor to Thomas, his eldest son, with his wife Grace as executrix until Thomas 
should come of age.2 
 
William Robinson died ‘in the Queen’s service’ on 12 July l563,3 and so quite possibly had served 
with Warwick at the siege of Newhaven. The violence at Drayton Basset reported in the 
Commonwealth occurred in 1578 and, though the surviving evidence is fragmentary, what there is 
seems generally to confirm this account. The sequence of events can be reconstructed thus: 
William’s heir, Thomas, ran into financial troubles and in about 1576 alienated the Drayton 
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manor to one Richard Paramore, a London merchant tailor, as he also did the manor of 
Shuttington in Warwickshire in 1575.4 Robinson’s friends, however, refused to accept 
Paramore’s right of possession, claiming the manor to have been mortgaged on a £700 loan for 
which payment was not yet due. Accordingly, Thomas’s brother John continued living there with 
his aunt until (at an unknown date) Paramore had him evicted by an injunction from the Court 
of Exchequer. The Robinsons then failed to answer that court’s summons to appear for 
resolution of the title.5 
 
On 20 or 21 June 1578, a friend of Robinson, William Harmon, approached the house ostensibly 
to reclaim household properties lent by him to Thomas Robinson, and Paramore himself turned 
the man away. He returned the following Sunday with friends of his own, at which time 
Paramore’s agent, John Floyd, shot at him, and he defended himself with a dagger; he says that if 
Floyd was hurt it was his own fault.6 Intermittent violence continued throughout the summer, 
involving Thomas and John Robinson, Walter Harcourt (kt. 1591, d. 1608) of Stanton Harcourt 
and Ellenhall (who had married their sister Dorothy) and several other local Harcourts, and at 
various times considerable numbers of other men. Finally, in a large-scale raid upon the manor, 
evidently on the 2nd of September, the Robinson party with possibly a hundred men won the 
house and hastily ditched and fortified it. Paramore then called in the aid of Humphrey Ferrers 
(later kt., d. 1608), a leading citizen of the nearby town of Tamworth and sheriff of Warwickshire 
in 1577 and 1588. Ferrers and Sir George Digby (whom the Commonwealth elsewhere refers to as 
one of Leicester’s henchmen) returned with an armed band (allegedly some three hundred men) 
and assaulted the manor house, attempting at one point to burn the occupants out.7  In the 
ensuing skirmish, many men were injured and one of Ferrers’s servants, Tristram (also called 
Thurston) Warde, was killed by John Robinson himself. 
 
Ferrers then rode up to London for help, but upon his return he again met resistance, and when 
shortly afterward, acting upon Privy Council orders of 14 September,8 the Lords Dudley and 
Stafford arrived to restore order they and their men were also resisted. By the 29th, however, the 
rioters had surrendered or had fled and been taken, for on that date the chief among them were 
committed to the Fleet prison.9  Government examinations of the participants, carried out chiefly 
by Dr. Bowes and Recorder William Fleetwood (whom the Commonwealth calls ‘mad Fleetwood’), 
got under way in mid-October,10  and on 21 October the Lords Dudley and Stafford were 
instructed to restore Drayton Basset, not to Paramore, but to Humphrey Ferrers.11  The 
government was also concerned to interrogate a number of the substantial gentry of the region, 
including Sir Francis and Lady Willoughby and Edward Arden of Park Hall, as evidently it was 
believed that most of the local country had encouraged, armed, and maintained the Robinsons in 
their possession.12  No charges grew out of these wider investigations. 
 
The case against the rioters was heard in Star Chamber, and of its issue we know that by October 
1580 Harcourt and at least some of the others had been released upon payment of fines and 
sureties of good behaviour.13  We cannot be certain that John Robinson was indeed sentenced to 
death, but there is reason to believe that he was, for the margin of one of the many manuscript 
copies of Leicester’s Commonwealth corrects the error in the printed edition in terms which suggest 
a first-hand knowledge: ‘Here is a mistaking, for it was not Thomas Robinson, the owner of the 
land, that was thus condemned, but his brother’.14 Thomas Robinson was still alive in 1588. 
 
There is good reason also to believe that the Earl of Leicester himself was involved. The 
Robinson party certainly understood that, as the Commonwealth puts it, Leicester ‘under Ferris his 
cloke’ had got the title to himself, or at least that Ferrers was acting upon the Earl’s behalf; John 
Robinson, for example, testified that he had resisted Ferrers because the only authority the man 
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had had was ‘a letter of Attorney (as this defendant crediblye hard) from my Lord of Lecester to 
enter into the said mannor of Drayton Basset to my Lord of Lecesters owne use’.15 Ferrers, a 
substantial man in the district, can be shown to have been a client of the Earl’s; for example, in 
February 1580 Leicester was preferring a Mr. Savage to the benefice of Walton in Ferrers’ gift.16  
When Ferrers had left London to return to the scene of the riot, on the same day that the Privy 
Council had entertained the matter, he was overtaken by the following letter to ‘my Loving 
servant Humfride Ferrers Esquyor’: 
 

Ferrys. Whear at your departure you had my LL. [Lords] of the Councells letters to the 
shryve of Staffordshire and lykwise to the Coroner of the same, for the examynacion both 
of the Ryott comytted of late in taking away the pocesion of Drayton howse, as also for 
the death of your man, My sayd LL. having since more delyberatly considered of the 
matter & findinge hit so rare & strange a cause as hath not happened in the tyme of hir 
Majesties [reign] as well for the notorius Ryatt as for the murde[r of one] of hir subjects, 
Ther LL. hath thought g[ood] by hir majesties comandment to [send?] dowen a sergiant of 
Armes to the LL. Dudley & Stafford, to be the better asistants in such a cause as this is, 
being the princypull noblemen of that shire, And to se theffect of ther late letters the 
better executed perceaving what frendshipps ar made to the bolstering & bering owt of so 
lewd attempts. And lykwyse to cause the princypall offenders to be sent upp by the said 
sergiant of Armes spetyally Harcourt & Robinson. Wherefor hit shalbe necessary for you 
to be reddy both with your proffs to Informe those LL. thear, as also to pros[ecute?] the 
hole cause by the asistance of all your frends & [torn] in that contrey, among whome, first 
my [torn] wyll do his best I doubt not. next, Tho. Trentam & Rafe Aderly, with others such 
as you know to be my frends wyll help with thir best. be you carefull & ernest therfore I 
pray you as a matter that toucheth both your honesty & myne honour. fare you well in hast 
this xiiij of Sept. 
Your loving master, R. Leycester17 

 
The final lines of this letter leave little doubt that Ferrers was acting in the matter as the Earl’s 
agent in some sense. Another letter, of 13 November 1578, written to Leicester from the Court 
by his friend Thomas Wilson the Secretary, indicates that the Earl was impatient to have a 
speedy resolution of the affair. Wilson assures the then absent Leicester that their Lordships of 
the Council will soon ‘have god leasure [to] deale with the ryot at Drayton Basset, whiche is 
preponed and abridged for the LL. to heare at al tymes with greate facilitie’. He goes on to warn 
him that ‘the Lord Paget, as I have heard said, reporteth that more is made of the matter than 
needeth, and that the Countrie hath been at greate charges without profitt’.18  Thomas Lord 
Paget was later one of the exiled courtiers involved in the production of Leicester’s Commonwealth 
and may therefore have been another source for its anecdote, but why he should have been 
trying to quash the proceedings against the rioters is uncertain. Perhaps, as a local magnate, lord 
of nearby Beaudesert, he too (like Willoughby and the others) resented Leicester’s growing 
influence in his district. 
 
Although Leicester might merely have been supporting Paramore or Ferrers in this business, it 
may well be that by this time he had designs of his own on Drayton Basset. Certainly the manor 
came eventually into his hands, for a later paper tracing its ownership notes that Paramore 
assigned his interest to Leicester in 1580 ‘in consideracion of a greate somme of money’.19 On 26 
May 1581, in a letter to the Earl of Huntingdon, Leicester writes of going into Staffordshire to 
look over the estate.20  He bequeathed Drayton Basset to his wife in his will dated 1587, but 
evidently litigation between Thomas Robinson and the Earl’s widow was continuing over it after 
Leicester’s death.21  We also know that in 1578 or 1579 Leicester purchased from Paramore a 
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neighbouring manor also part of Robinson’s patrimony, that of Shuttington.22 

 
It is interesting to observe another curious association of the Earl with the affray at Drayton 
Basset. John Robinson’s defence against the charge of having slain Ferrers’s man was that 
Tristram Warde ‘was slayne (as this defendant verylie thinketh) by some of his owne companye 
that came with him’.23  The unknown copyist who made the manuscript of Leicester’s 
Commonwealth now in the library of St. John’s College, Cambridge (MS. L.11) recorded this 
version of the event in a marginalium: ‘There was a man slain, but Leicester caused one of his 
own side to shoot a piece amongst his own men, and so one being slain it was said he was slain 
from Robinson’s side.’ 
 
We are still unable to determine whether Leicester was actually guilty of the accusations made 
against him; we may assume not entirely so. We do know that there was a violent incident at 
Drayton Basset, that the Earl was involved in it in some measure at the time, and that he 
eventually fetched up with the title, however uncertain, to the manor in dispute; these facts are at 
least suggestive of some rather too energetic efforts on his part to increase his holdings in the 
country. We also know that the growing presence of his interests in the midlands was widely 
resented by the local population, and that this incident seems generally to have been understood 
as another step in Leicester’s encroachments in the region. Similar resistance to his real estate 
activities has been observed in other localities, most notably in northern Wales. In any case, the 
accusations are not obviously far-fetched; once again Leicester’s Commonwealth proves to be an 
accurate record, if not of the facts, at least of the gossip of the period. 
 
D. C. PECK 
Leysin, Switzerland 
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